
Corporate Services 
Patricia M. French 
Lead Counsel 300 Friberg Parkway 

Westborough, Massachusetts 
(508) 836-7394 
(508) 836-7039 (facsimile) 
pfrench@nisource.com 

October 17,2006 

Via Overnight Deliverv 

Ms. Debra A. Howland, Executive Director and Secretary 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
2 1 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 
Concord, New Hampshire 0330 1 

Re: Northern Utilities, Inc., Docket No. DG 06-129, Revision to Proposed Cost of Gas Adjustment 
for the Winter Period (November 2006 - April 2007) 

Dear Ms. Howland: 

Enclosed please find an original and eight (8) copies of Northern Utilities Inc.'s ("Northern's") 
revised Cost of Gas ("COG") for the 2006-2007 Winter Period in the above referenced docket. This filing 
revises Northern's 2006-2007 Winter Period COG filing initially made on September 15,2006. Included in 
today's revised filing are tariff sheets providing Northern's calculation of the Unit Cost of Gas, Twenty-sixth 
Revised Page 38 and Twenty-sixth Revised Page 39. This tariff page provides for a COG for the residential 
heating class of $1.2984 per therrn. The revised rate represents a decrease of $0.07 17 per them from the 
September 15th proposed residential COG rate. As is normal practice, Northern recalculated the COG using 
current NYMEX futures gas prices (dated October 12,2006). Northern also made several other revisions, 
updates or corrections. Northern became aware of the need for most of these changes as a result of the 
Staffs discovery in this proceeding. These changes are summarized and discussed in the attached document 
submitted with this filing. 

If you have any questions regarding Northern's revised 2006-2007 Winter Period COG filing, please 
do not hesitate to contact Ronald D. Gibbons, Manager, Regulatory Accounting at 6 14-460-598 1, or me at 
508-836-7394. 

Please return one copy of this revised filing to me bearing the Commission receipt stamp in the 
envelope provided for your convenience. 

Very truly yours, 
/q 8 ! 

Patricia M. French 

Enclosures 

cc: Kenneth Traum, OCA 
Ronald D. Gibbons 
Joseph A. Ferro 



Northern Utilities, Inc. 
New Hampshire Division 

Revised 2006-2007 Winter Period Cost of Gas Filing 
DG 06-1 29 

COG Revision 

'The revised Cost of Gas ("COG") calculation resulted in a reduction to the initially filed 
Residential COG (Total Average Cost of Gas Adjustment) of $1.3701 per therm to $1.2984 
per therm, or a decrease of $0.0717 per therm. This revised calculation reflects several 
revisions, updates or corrections. 

The first revision or update relates to revising the commodity costs based on updated 
NYMEX prices as of October 12, 2006. The original filing reflected NYMEX prices as of 
September 13, 2006. Also, upstream pipeline pricing information has been updated to reflect 
a new ACA rate of $0.0016/Dth effective October I, 2006. Northern has also included the 
New Hampshire Division's share of the Asset Manager credit which is expected to be 
received in November, 2006 and the Capacity Reserve Charge credit that will be collected 
over the winter 2006-2007 period. 

Secondly, the inventory pages have been updated to reflect July and August actual 
data, the latest NYMEX price information and a few corrections to eliminate hard-coded 
numbers in the inventory file that should have been calculated. 

Lastly, the reconciliation of the winter 2005-2006 gas costs has been revised to reflect 
the New Hampshire Division's portion of a $27,000 credit previously not posted to the 
reconciliation. 

Revised schedules in this filing include: forecasted Delivered Commodity Rates; 
forecasted Commodity Costs; Summary of Demand and Supply Forecast, forecasted 
Commodity Rates based on updated NYMEX prices; and a copy of the October 12,2006 
NYMEX futures prices. These revisions have resulted in a decrease in winter 2006-2007 
forecasted gas costs of $2,345,055 from $41,150,396 reflected in the September 15, 2006 
filing to this revised forecast of $38,805,341 ($37,271,606 cost of delivered supplies plus 
$1,533,735 hedging losses). 

Other schedules included with this filing to support the revised COG calculation are: 

Deferred Interest - The interest calculation for the 2006-2007 Winter Period has been 
updated to reflect all of the revisions to the cost of gas estimate. 



DG 06-129 
Revised 2006 Winter Period Cost of Gas Filing 

Page 2 of 2 

Variance Analysis -The variance analysis, explaining the difference between the unit 
cost components of the winter 2006-2007 COG and winter 2005-2006 COG, has been 
updated for the latest revisions. The proposed residential cost of gas rate of $1.2984 is 
$0.0166 per them greater than the average winter 2005-2006 rate of $1.2818. The 
primary causes are the forecast of demand costs ($0.0392 increase) and prior period 
under collection ($0.0514 increase) partially offset by summer costs deferred to the winter 
($0.031 2 decrease) and commodity costs ($0.0342 decrease). 

Typical Bill Analysis - Revised typical bill and residential bill comparisons reflecting the 
updated proposed COG.rate are included with this filing. Winter season residential bills 
are expected to increase $80.42 (an average of $13 per month) or 5.28% from those 
experienced in 2005-2006. 

Revised Reconciliation - Several revised schedules from the winter 2005-2006 
reconciliation of gas costs have been included. 



N.H.P.U.C. No. 10 
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

Twenty-sixth Revised Page 38 
Superseding Twenty-fifth Revised Page 38 

CALCULATION OF COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENT 
Period Covered: November 1,2006 -April 30,2007 

Anticipated Cost of Delivered and Produced Gas 

Granite State Supply 3,152,263 $ 0.772 

Domestic Supply 14,694,072 $ 0.777 

Storage Withdrawals 19,251,688 $ 0.722 

Peaking Supply . 395,006 $ 0.927 

Hedging (Gain)lLoss 

Granite State and Others 

Granite State and Others 

Tennessee and Others 

Capacity Release 
Asset Manager Credit 
Customer Reserve Charge Credit 

Issued: Oldober 13.2006 

Effetiie Date: November 1. M06 

Authoriied by NHPUC Order No. in Case No. dated 

37,493,028 Total Anticipated Cost of Gas $ 38,805,341 

tewed by: 
T i  



N.H.P.U.C. No. 10 

NORTHERN UTILITIES. INC. 

Twenty-sixth Revised Page 39 
Superseding Twenty-flfth Page 39 

Calculation of AnUcipated lndlrect Coat of Gas 

Trm Pn-ed med k t  ot G" 

Svnma Detared 

lntsnplibls R& 
T d  W Cost el G u  I'nddng Delnred) 

T d . l W G s r - S u r n r D r * m d  

-0 C w  P n m w  (NHPVC No. 10 -4.06.1) 

-0 c w  
plus: Wwkhg Capibl Rcsmdliatim 

ToblWcdbgC+dWannor 

B.d Debl Pronbw BIliPUC No. I0 Sccdm 4.06.1) 
TrmB.dDeblLlorma 

*: B.d Lkbl RLlom;T.tim 
T e d  Bad Dck4 All- 

Toed Antidpaled Inbed Corl dGu 

T d  Antisip.bd w e d  Corl or Gu 
TDbl Pntidpled Pcrlod Corl ~ G M  

p e  

M h h m  S 0.7101 

M a r n u n  s 19(51 

cMCmmod*y S O M M  la,.',,, 
COOweDnvnd s 01110 la,.',,, 

MCwl4ndim( S 0.1161 lOrm 

hMi  F a r  (CF) S 1.M21 

rn 
M h h m  S 0.7101 

M a i m  S 1 . m  

COO*vhConmodii a 0.m6 Itharm 
COCwhDnmd S o m 3  1 h . n n  

COhuhMind  a 0.1361 1lh.m 



N O R T H E R N  U T I L I T I E S ,  I N C .  

Delivered Commodity Rates 
1 Supplier 4 $ 
2 MCNIPNGTS $ 
3 PNGTS IT $ 
4 Spot PNGTS $ 
5 Progas contract $ 
6 Supplier 1 $ 
7 Supplier 1 $ 
8 Supplier 3 $ 
9 Supply Via lroquois AGT $ 

10 Supply Via lroquois TGP 108 $ 
11 Supply Via lroquois TGP $ 
12 MCN Storage $ 
13 MCN Withdrawals $ 
14 Supplier A TGP ZO-Z6 (14.15 $ 
15 Supplier B TGP ZO-Z6 $ 
16 Supplier C TGP ZO-Z6 $ 
17 Spot TGP ZO-Z6 $ 
18 TGP FT ZO-Stg Supplies $ 
19 Spot to Storage TGP $ 
20 TGP FT Z1-26 Supplies (20,2 $ 
21 Supplier B TGP Z1-Z6 $ 
22 Supplier C TGP Z1-Z6 $ 
23 Supplier D TGP Z1-Z6 $ 
24 Spot TGP Z1-Z6 $ 
25 TGP FT Z1-Stg Supplies $ 
26 Spot to Storage TGP Z1 -Z6 $ 
27 TGP IT Z1-Z6 Supplies (27,31$ 
28 Tet Co LH Spot $ 
29 Spot to Storage TETCO $ 
30 TETCO M3 Spot $ 
31 TGP ZO - 24/25 $ 
32 TGP IT PY WD $ 
33 TGP FS STG WD $ 
34 TGP FS WD IT $ 
35 Tetco Withdrawl $ 
36 LNG Boiloff $ 
37 LNG Vapor $ 
38 Supplier 6 $ 
39 Supplier 7 $ 
40 Propane $ 
41 Supplier 5 $ 

Jan 

7.6535 
7.2070 

8.9075 
8.8988 
6.4061 
8.5507 
8.4034 

8.6385 

8.6880 

8.4018 

7.4280 
7.6632 
7.5046 
8.6799 
8.6799 
6.7900 

9.2593 
9.9270 

Total 

$ 6.4543 
$ 7.2070 
$ 
$ 9.0887 
$ 
$ 7.6628 
$ 7.6756 
$ 4.8463 
$ 6.9905 
$ 7.1463 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 8.0421 
$ 
$ 
$ 6.8099 
$ 
$ 
$ 8.1378 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 6.7135 
$ 
$ 
$ 5.3269 
$ 7.8987 
$ 
$ 6.7102 
$ 
$ 
$ 7.4763 
$ 7.6630 
$ 7.4960 
$ 8.6799 
$ 8.6799 
$ 6.7900 
$ 
$ 9.2593 
$ 9.9270 



N O R T H E R N  U T I L I T I E S ,  I N C .  

Nov & 
Commodity Costs Allocated to New Hampshire 

1 Supplier 4 10,921 11 2,534 
2 MCNIPNGTS 2,007,524 2,738,156 
3 PNGTS IT 0 0 
4 Spot PNGTS 0 0 
5 Progas contract 0 0 
6 Supplier 1 0 71,723 
7 Supplier 1 0 83,725 
8 Supplier 3 54,353 53,507 
9 Supply Via Iroquois AGT 117,413 28,743 

10 Supply Via Iroquois TGP 10&1 74,524 220,076 
11 Supply Via Iroquois TGP 0 0 
12 MCN Storage 0 0 
13 MCN Withdrawals 0 0 
14 Supplier A TGP ZO-Z6 (14.1 5, 287,455 397,055 
15 Supplier B TGP 20-Z6 0 0 
16 Supplier C TGP ZO-26 0 0 
17 Spot TGP 20-Z6 0 0 
18 TGP FT ZO-Stg Supplies 0 0 
19 Spot to Storage TGP 0 0 
20 TGP FT Z1-26 Supplies (20,2 539,867 890,835 
21 Supplier B TGP 21-26 0 0 
22 Supplier C TGP 21-26 0 0 
23 Supplier D TGP Z1-Z6 0 0 
24 Spot TGP Z1-Z6 0 0 
25 TGP FT 21-Stg Supplies 0 0 
26 Spot to Storage TGP Z1-26 0 0 
27 TGP IT 21-26 Supplies (27,31 0 0 
28 Tet Co LH Spot 0 0 
29 Spot to Storage TETCO 0 0 
30 TETCO M3 Spot 10,743 0 
31 TGP 20 - 24/25 0 0 
32 TGP IT PY WD 0 0 
33 TGP FS STG WD 37,658 140,096 
34 TGP FS WD IT 0 5,922 
35 Tetco Withdrawl 1,891 1,950 
36 LNG Boiloff 2,126 2,277 
37 LNG Vapor 0 5,581 
38 Supplier 6 163,315 542,953 
39 Supplier 7 0 0 
40 Propane 0 0 
41 Supplier 5 0 0 

Jan 

122,845 
3,092,224 

0 
0 
0 

1 15,403 
51,312 
63,247 
73,864 

194,640 
0 
0 
0 

430,921 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

960,522 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,844 
0 
0 

315,989 
76,268 
5,087 
2,283 

61,055 
536,699 

0 
81 3 

184,851 

6,291,867 

Feb - 

11 1,324 
2,909,053 

0 
0 
0 

95,183 
55,699 
55,556 
98,154 

144,658 
0 
0 
0 

382,640 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

866,379 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

194,339 
0 

4,877 
2,124 

45,388 
453,218 

0 
0 
0 

5,418,589 

Total 

1,211,687 
12,975,916 

0 
218,531 

0 
1,171,125 

641,265 
851,801 

3,272,977 
2,575,907 

0 
0 
0 

1,953,827 
0 
0 

1,187,998 
0 
0 

4,097,075 
0 
0 
0 

1,031,091 
0 
0 

159,232 
64 
0 

263,400 
0 
0 

832,401 
82,190 
18,739 
28,011 

167,025 
2,517,555 

0 
813 

184,851 

35,443,482 

Peak Off-Peak 


























